HIGH COURT OF MADHYA PRADESH, JABALPUR

ORDER

Dated 14 May, 2023

No. 480 /Confdl/2023 II-15-49/63

The High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Jabalpur, hereby, nominates following Judicial Officers shown in Column No.(5) of the table to participate in the Courses shown at Column No.(2) of the table, scheduled in the month of May to July, 2023 at LNJN National Institute of Criminology and Forensic Science, Delhi as per the schedule shown at Column No.(3) of the below table:

Sr.	Name of Course	Schedule of the Course	Name/ Designation of Officer	Contact Details (Cell No. & E-Mail ID)
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
1.	Investigation of Human Trafficking: International and National Laws and Forensic Evidence	01.05.2023 to 04.05.2023	Programme cancelled	
2.	Investigation of Bomb Blast Cases	01.05.2023 to 04.05.2023	Programme cancelled	·
3.	Investigation of Cyber Crimes: Collection, Preservation and Transport of Evidence to Forensic Laboratory	09.05.2023 to 11.05.2023	Not for Judicial Officer	
4.	Investigation and Examination of Country made Weapons	15.05.2023 to 17.05.2023	Nil Nomination	
5.	Advances in Examination of chemicals and Narcotic Drugs	22.05.2023 to 25.05.2023	Nil Nomination	
6.	Investigation of Financial Crimes: Forensic Auditing	29.05.2023 to 31.05.2023	Not for Judicial Officer	
7.	Course on prevention and control of drug abuse	29.05.2023 to 31.05.2023	Nil Nomination	
8.	Cyber Security and Cyber Crime Investigations	05.06.2023 to 07.06.2023	Nil Nomination	
9.	Digital Forensics	12.06.2023 to 16.06.2023	Nil Nomination	
10.	Forensic examination and interpretation of tool Marks	13.06.2023 to 15.06.2023	Not for Judicial Officer	

			T	
Sr.	Name of Course	Schedule of the Course	Name/ Designation of Officer	Contact Details (Cell No. & E-Mail ID)
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
11.	Investigation of Financial Crimes	19.06.2023 to 23.06.2023	Not for Judicial Officer	
12.	New Trends in Crimes: Drone Technology & Investigation of Crime thereof	26.06.2023 to 28.06.2023	Nil Nomination	
13.	Biological crime scene: Exhibit collection, packing and transport to forensic laboratory for DNA examinations	05.07.2023 & 06.07.2023	Not for Judicial Officer	
14.	Investigation of Crime against Women & Children (Sexual Assault POCSO)	10.07.2023 to 14.07.2023	Dr. Preeti Shrivastava, III District & Additional Sessions Judge, Mandsaur	Mob. 7987153300 Email- shrivastava.preeti@aij. gov.in
15.	Psychological Methods of Crime Investigations: Limitations and Advances in Technology	12.07.2023 to 14.07.2023	Shri Dhirendra Singh Parihar, Civil Judge, Senior Division, Rampur-Naikin Distt. Sidhi	Mob. 7389076872 Email- dhirendra.singh83@aij. gov.in
16.	Art of Document Examination: Advances and Challenges	17.07.2023 to 21.07.2023	Smt. Saeeda Vinita, Faculty Member (Jr.2), MPSJA, Jabalpur	Mob. 9425012593 Email- v.judgempsja@gmail. com
17.	Forensic Laboratory Management: Annual Requirements, Budget, Accounting, Procurement, Finance Audit, Contracts & Legal Compliances etc	24.07.20232 to 28.07.2023	Not for Judicial Officer	
18.	Digital Documents: Laws, Forensic Examination and Court Acceptance	24.07.2023 to 26.07.2023	Shri Atul Yadav (Sr.), Il Civil Judge, Senior Division, Ujjain	Mob. 9826650600 Email- atul.yadav123@aij.gov. in

(RAMKUMAR CHOUBEY) REGISTRAR GENERAL Endt No. 481 /Confdl/2023

Dated 14 May, 2023

Copy forwarded to :-

1. The Principal Secretary, Govt. M.P., Law & Legislative Affairs Department, 1st Floor, Vindhyachal Bhawan, Bhopal, Pin 462 006, for information.

2.

- 1. Smt. Saeeda Vinita, Faculty Member (Jr.2), Madhya Pradesh State Judicial Academy, Jabalpur
- 2. Dr. Preeti Shrivastava, III District & Additional Sessions Judge, Mandsaur
- 3. Shri Dhirendra Singh Parihar, Civil Judge, Senior Division, Rampur-Naikin District Sidhi
- Shri Atul Yadav (Sr.), Il Civil Judge, Senior Division, Ujjain
 With a direction to participate in the aforesaid training programme as per above mentioned schedule at LNJU NICFS, Delhi.

The nominated Judicial Officers are directed to observe following instructions:-

- to arrange Board Diary in such a manner that no case is to be listed on the
 dates, on which they are directed to attend the programme. In case, cases have
 been fixed for the said dates, summons should not be issued and if summons
 are issued, then the parties should be informed about the change in dates.
- to keep themselves in readiness to attend the training programme on respective dates, on receipt of further communication, either from the High Court of M.P., Jabalpur or from the LNJN National Institute of Criminology and Forensic Science, Delhi.
- to apprise themselves with the information about their acceptance of nomination for the Course available on the NICFS website www.nicfs.gov.in under link "Training"
- a Course Fee of Rs.3,000/- per day has to be deposited by each participant
 which is payable through a Bank D.D./ Banker's cheque drawn in favour of
 "NFSU MHA LNJN NICFS Delhi Campus" payable at New Delhi and the same
 must be sent to the Institute by speed post before the Course commences the
 details for ECS/NEFT/ RTGS are given below:-

1	Name	NFSU MHA LNJN NICFS Delhi Campus		
2	Account No.	40067882464		
3	Bank & Branch	State Bank of India, B-96, Pushpanjali		
		Enclave, Delhi – 110 034		
4	Branch Code	16238		
5	IFSC Code	SBIN0016238		

- The fee includes the training fee, reading material, training kit, food and hostel accommodation during training period.
- The participants shall draw their TA/DA as well as charges towards Course Fee from their respective headquarters as per rules.
- the participants shall be accommodated in NFSU, New Delhi on single occupancy
- to send comments / suggestions regarding experience of programme to the Director, MPSJA, Jabalpur.
- to intimate the Registry after attending the Programme.
- 3. The Principal District & Sessions Judge, Mandsaur/ Sidhi/ Ujjain for information and necessary action.
- The Campus Director, LNJN National Institute of Criminology and Forensic Science (NICFS), Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India, Outer Ring Road, Sector 3, Rohini, Delhi -110 085 for information in reference to his letter No.19/04/2023-NICFS (NFSU/DC), dated 20th April, 2023.
- The Director, M.P. State Judicial Academy, Jabalpur for information and necessary action along with a request to utilize the experience of the officer nominated for imparting training to other Judicial Officers during various courses.
- 6. The Member Secretary, M.P. State Legal Services Authority, Jabalpur for information.

(RAMKUMAR CHOUBEY) REGISTRAR GENERAL